Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 13, 2016

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2016-00164

Cedarbrook Treatment Plant c/o Harrison County Sanitation District (Transfer / Sale / Purchase / Merger)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted May 13, 2016 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

1 balk

Linda Faulkner Filings Division Director

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Vice Chairman

> Robert Cicero Commissioner

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com





COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO. 2016-00164

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF THE HARRISON COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF THE CEDARBROOK SUBDIVISION WASTEWATER TREATMENT TO HARRISON COUNTY PLANT SANITATION DISTRICT

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER

Pursuant to KRS 278.020(6), Harrison County Sanitation District ("HCSD") hereby submits to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") this application for the transfer to HCSD of the Cedarbrook Subdivision Wastewater Treatment Plant and Collection System and Appurtenances ("CSWTP") serving the Cedarbrook Subdivision in Harrison County, Kentucky. In support of their application, the HCSD states the following:

1. The waste water treatment plant currently has no owner as RA Williams Construction Co., Inc., was permitted to abandon said plant by order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated May 1, 2015, in Case #2014-00091, which is attached hereto and labeled as exhibit "A". Said waste water treatment facility is currently in receivership with Franklin Circuit Court and HCSD was appointed receiver of said facility by order of Franklin Circuit Court dated May 1, 2015. A copy of said order is attached and labeled as exhibit "B". Pursuant to agreement of R.A. Williams Construction Co., Inc. and HCSD, all assets of said plant were assigned and transferred to HCSD. The terms of said agreement are also contained in an order dated May 1, 2015, Franklin Circuit Court, Civil Action #15-CI-00417.

HCSD is a public body corporate created and organized pursuant to KRS Chapter
76 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes by ordinance #284 of the Harrison County Fiscal Court

*Bradley K Vaughn Attorney at Law 201 S. Main Street, Suite 3 Cynthiana, KENTUCKY 41031

*Cedarbrook Treatment Plant c/o Harrison County 111 S Main Street, Suite 201 Cynthiana, KY 41031

*Scott McCauley Cedarbrook Treatment Plant c/o Harrison County 111 S Main Street, Suite 201 Cynthiana, KY 41031